

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
THURSDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE MAHESWARA RAO KUNCHEAM

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 566 OF 2025



Between:

Smt Pinky Jain, W/o. Sanjay Jain, Aged 38 years. Housewife, R/o. D.No.33-126, C/o. Rajendra Enterprises, Main Road, Bobbili Town and Mandal, Vizianagaram District, Pin code 535558

Respondent/Appellant

AND

Sanjay Ji, S/o. Mangilal Harikaj Jain, Aged 38 years, R/o. 2nd Floor, Plot No. 107, Sankeshwar Annex Subhash Nagar, Kusugal Road, Hubili, Pin code-580023, Karnataka State.

Petitioner/Respondent

Petition under Section 28 of Hindu Marriage Act, 1955, against the Order dated 03.03.2025 in HMOP No.62 of 2022 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bobbili

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dated 03.03.2025 in HMOP No.62 of 2022 on the file of the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bobbili, Vizianagaram District, Pending disposal of CMA 566 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI G RAMA GOPAL Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

"The Mediation Centre has submitted its interim report dated 04.12.2025 and has requested further time to complete the mediation process.

2. In view of the request made by the Mediator, this Court is inclined to grant an extension of three (03) months' time for completion of the mediation process positively.

3. The parties shall appear before the Mediation Centre on 17.12.2025 and extend their cooperation till the conclusion of the mediation process.

4. Post the matter after receipt of the Mediator's report."

//TRUE COPY//

SD/-B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Member Secretary, AP High Court Mediation and Arbitration Center, High Court Buildings, Amaravati (**BY SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
2. Smt Pinky Jain, W/o. Sanjay Jain, Aged 38 years. Housewife, R/o. D.No.33-126, C/o. Rajendra Enterprises, Main Road, Bobbili Town and Mandal, Vizianagaram District, Pin code 535558
3. Sanjay Ji, S/o. Mangiiai Harikaj Jain, Aged 38 years, R/o. 2nd Floor, Plot No. 107, Sankeshwar Annex Subhash Nagar, Kusugal Road, Hubili, Pin code-580023, Karnataka State. (**2 & 3 BY SPEED POST**)
4. One CC to SRI. G RAMA GOPAL Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

MRK,J

DATED:11/12/2025

POST THE MATTER AFTER RECEIPT OF THE MEDIATOR'S REPORT

ORDER

CMA.No.566 of 2025

DIRECTION

