

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI NATH TILHARI

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE BALAJI MEDAMALLI

CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL NO: 566 OF 2025

Between:

SMT Pinky Jain, W/o. Sanjay Jain, Aged 38 years. Housewife, R/o.
D.No.33-126, C/o. Rajendra Enterprises, Main Road, Bobbili Town and
Mandal, Vizianagaram District, Pin code 535558

Respondent/Appellant

AND

SANJAY JI, S/o. Mangilal Harikaj Jain, Aged 38 years, R/o. 2nd Floor,
Plot No. 107, Sankeshwar Annex Subhash Nagar, Kusugal Road,
Hubili, Pin code-580023, Karnataka State.

Petitioner/Respondent

WHEREAS the Appellant above named through her Advocate
SRI G RAMA GOPAL presented this Petition Under Section 28 of Hindu
Marriage Act,1955 is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the
affidavit filed in support of the Civil Miscellaneous Appeal, the High Court may
be pleased to present this Memorandum of Civil Miscellaneous Appeal to this
Hon'ble Court, against the Order dated 03.03.2025 in HMOP No.62 of 2022 on
the file the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bobbili,

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and
affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments
of Sri G RAMA GOPAL Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to



the Respondent herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sanjay Ji, S/o. Mangilal Harikaj Jain, Aged 38 years, R/o. 2nd Floor,
Plot No. 107, Sankeshwar Annex Subhash Nagar, Kusugal Road,
Hubili, Pin code-580023, Karnataka State.

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL MISCELLANEOUS APPEAL should not be admitted on or before 01.07.2026 to which dated the case stands posted for Hearing.

IA NO: 2 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order dated 03.03.2025 in HMOP No.62 of 2022 on the file the Civil Judge (Senior Division), Bobbili pending disposal of CMA No. 566 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The Court made the following: ORDER

As per the report of the mediation centre of this court in ROC No.522/APHCMC/2026, dated 22.04.2026, the matter could not be settled.

2. The petition filed by the respondent/husband seeking restitution of conjugal rights, was allowed.

3. Challenging the same, the wife has filed the appeal.

4. I.A.No.1 of 2025 to condone the delay of 5 days in filing the appeal.

5. Issue notice to the respondent.

6. In addition to the normal mode of service, the appellant is permitted to take out personal notice by Registered Post with Acknowledgement Due and file proof of service by the next date.

7. List on 01.07.2026.

8. Pending consideration of I.A. No.1 of 2025, the execution of decree under challenge shall remain stayed but the parties would be at liberty to comply with the decree, till the next date of listing.

9. On appearance of respondent, the Court will consider to refer the parties to mediation.”

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- N.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

NS
SECTION OFFICER

F

To,

1. Sanjay Ji, S/o. Mangiiai Harikaj Jain, Aged 38 years, R/o. 2nd Floor, Plot No. 107, Sankeshwar Annex Subhash Nagar, Kusugal Road, Hubili, Pin code- 580023, Karnataka State. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds) (
2. One CC to SRI. G RAMA GOPAL Advocate [OPUC]
3. **One spare copy**
TVSR

HIGH COURT

RNT,J

&

BM,J

DATED: 29/04/2026

LIST ON 01.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CMA.No.566 of 2025

INTERIM STAY

